CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-08

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES AND SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA; TO ALLOW USE OF PARK AND FACILITY SPACE FOR THE PURPOSES OF PROVIDING SERVICES AND PROGRAMMING TO THE COMMUNITY THAT WILL ENHANCE THE CITY'S ACCESSIBLE RECREATION PROGRAM.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. That the City Commission does hereby grant approval of a Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Coral Gables and the Special Olympics of Florida, allowing the use of park and facility space to service the City's participants in the Accessible Recreation program, is approved.

SECTION 2. That through the power of sports, people with intellectual disabilities discover new strengths and abilities, skills, and success. In partnering with the Special Olympics of Florida, the City of Coral Gables Community Recreation Department hopes to strive to provide a better and more fulfilling experience for the community and provide programming that enables members of the community to participate. The Community Recreation Department will continue to pursue partnerships that will enhance the accessible recreation program and continue to fulfill the 3-tiered programming approach that the City has created for serving the community.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D., 2019. (Moved: Mena / Seconded: Lago) (Unanimous Voice Vote) (Agenda Item: D-8)

APPROVED RAUL VALDES-FAULI MAYOR

ATTEST:

BILLY Y. URØUIA CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY